INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW F - 2023

LOCAL LAW NO. 1 - 2024

A LOCAL LAW INCREASING THE SALARIES OF SOME ELECTED COUNTY OFFICERS AND COUNTY OFFICERS APPOINTED FOR A FIXED TERM DURING THEIR TERM OF OFFICE

BE IT ENACTED by the Herkimer County Legislature of the County of Herkimer as follows:

- Section 1. The base annual salary of the County Clerk shall be the sum of Seventy Four Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Two Dollars (\$74,772).
- Section 2. The base annual salary of the County Treasurer shall be the sum of Sixty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars (\$69,268).
- Section 3. The base annual salary of the Commissioners of Elections shall be the sum of Fifty One Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Seven Dollars (\$51,957).
- Section 4. The base annual salary of the Director of Real Property Tax Services shall be the sum of Sixty Five Thousand Four Hundred Forty Nine Dollars (\$65,449).
- Section 5. The base annual salary of the County Highway Superintendent shall be the sum of One Hundred Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Six Dollars (\$109,726).
- Section 6. The base annual salary of the Personnel Officer shall be the sum of Eighty Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty Five Dollars (\$89,785).
- Section 7. The base annual salary of the Director of Public Health shall be the sum of Eighty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty Eight Dollars (\$82,938).
- Section 8. The base annual salary of the Commissioner of Social Services shall be the sum of One Hundred Four Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Three Dollars (\$104,753).
- Section 9. The salary of the county coroners shall be One Hundred Forty Three Dollars (\$143) per call.

Section 10. This Local Law shall take effect forty-five days after its adoption and shall be subject to a permissive referendum.

Dated: November 15, 2023.

INTRODUCTORY LOCAL LAW A - 2024

LOCAL LAW NO. 2 - 2024

A LOCAL LAW EXPANDING THE RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS FOR HERKIMER COUNTY SOCIAL SERVICES ATTORNEYS

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislature of the County of Herkimer as follows:

SECTION 1: LEGISLATIVE INTENT

The intent of this local law is to define the residency requirement as it pertains to the Herkimer County Social Services Attorneys. It is the intent of this local law to supersede the provisions of New York State Public Officers Law Section 3(1) with respect said public officers.

SECTION 2: RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT: SOCIAL SERVICES ATTORNEYS

The provisions of Section 3(1) of the New York State Public Officers Law requiring a person to be a resident of the political subdivision or municipal corporation of the state for which he or she shall be chosen or within which his or her official functions are required to be exercised, shall not prevent a person from holding the office of Social Services Attorney of the County of Herkimer, provided that such person resides in Herkimer County or an adjoining county within the State of New York.

SECTION 3: SEVERABILITY

If any clause, sentence, paragraph or section of this local law shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgement shall not impair or invalidate the remainder hereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph or section directly involved in the controversy in which judgment shall have been rendered.

SECTION 4: EFFECTIVE DATE

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State in accordance with Article 3, §27 of the Municipal Home Rule Law.

Dated: April 24, 2024.